

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/13/2021 12:17 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 100085-5  
COURT OF APPEALS NO.: 814061

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

3320 MLK, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company;  
Carl Raymond Haglund, et. al.,

Appellants.

v.

HELSELL FETTERMAN, LLP a Washington Limited  
Liability Partnership, and BRANDON S. GRIBBEN, Individual  
and on Behalf of the Marital Community Comprised of  
BRANDON GRIBBEN and JANE DOE GRIBBEN,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Jeffrey P. Downer, WSBA No. 12625  
Ryan T. Pittman, WSBA No. 57560  
Of Attorneys for Respondents

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.  
1800 One Convention Place  
701 Pike Street, Suite 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101-3929  
(206) 624-7990

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY ..... 1

II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ..... 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. Supreme Court review of a Court of Appeals decision requires a “compelling need” to address matters that are of substantial public interest.....4

    B. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not involve an issue of substantial public interest.....6

        1. The Court of Appeals’ decision is unpublished and has no precedential value..6

        2. This action is a private dispute between private parties and involves no substantial public interest under RAP 13.4(b)(4) that would warrant Supreme Court review. .... 7

        3. Mr. Haglund failed to prove, as he must, that Mr. Gribben’s conduct regarding the charging order harmed him. .... 11

        4. The charging order liens were never enforced against Mr. Haglund’s LLCs..... 12

        5. Mr. Haglund failed to show that he would have improved his position on appeal of the Underlying Action..... 16

C. Other than 3320 MLK, LLC, Mr. Gribben had no attorney-client relationship with any of the named LLCs.....20

D. Disgorgement is improper without “egregious” or “fraudulent” conduct which constitutes “gross misconduct”; Mr. Haglund does not allege or prove any such misconduct here.....22

VI. CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3320 MLK, LLC v. Helsell Fetterman, LLP</i> , No. 81406-1-1 (Wn. App. July 19, 2021) .....	passim
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. Adsit</i> , 103 Wn.2d 698, 694 P.2d 1065 (1985) .....	8
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. City of Bothell</i> , 105 Wn.2d 597, 716 P.2d 879 (1986) .....	8
<i>In re Myers</i> , 105 Wn.2d 257, 714 P.2d 303 (1986) .....	8
<i>Kelly v. Foster</i> , 62 Wn. App. 150, 813 P.2d 598 (1991) .....	22-24
<i>McDonald Const. Co. v. Murray</i> , 5 Wn. App. 68, 485 P.2d 626 (1971).....	20
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972) .....	8
<i>State v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 5 Wn. App. 661, 491 P.2d 262 (1971).....	6
<i>State v. Nysta</i> , 168 Wn. App. 30, 275 P.3d 1162 (2012) .....	6-7
<i>State ex rel. Chapman v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Wn.2d 637, 131 P.2d 958 (1942) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Yakima Amusement Co. v. Yakima County</i> , 192 Wash. 179, 73 P.2d 759 (1937) .....	8
<i>Trask v. Butler</i> , 123 Wn.2d 835, 872 P.2d 1080 (1994) .....	3, 20

//

**Statutes**

RAP 13.4(b).....1, 5-6  
RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 1, 6, 7, 9  
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(4)..... 5  
GR 14.1(a)..... 6  
RCW 2.06.040..... 6

**Other Authority**

*Wash. Appellate Prac. Deskbook* at § 27.11 .....4-5, 7, 9
